

No. 05-1342

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LINDA A. WATTERS, COMMISSIONER,  
MICHIGAN OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., AND  
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
DAVID A. LUIGS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

H. RODGIN COHEN  
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN  
ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.\*  
SUHANA S. HAN  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Clearing House  
Association L.L.C.*

November 3, 2006

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NATIONAL BANK ACT GRANTS NATIONAL BANKS THE POWER TO CONDUCT THEIR BANKING ACTIVITIES THROUGH OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES. ....	5
II. OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES ARE A CONVENIENT AND USEFUL FORM OF BUSINESS ORGANIZATION FOR NATIONAL BANKS. ....	11
A. The Clearing House National Banks Use Operating Subsidiaries To Perform Many Important Banking Functions. ....	11
B. Operating Subsidiaries Permit National Banks To Structure Their Operations Flexibly and Efficiently. ....	13
III. STATE AND LOCAL REGULATION OF NATIONAL BANKS THROUGH THEIR OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES WOULD FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSES OF THE NATIONAL BANK ACT.....	18

	Page
A. Petitioner’s Attempt To Control the Conduct of National Banks Through Their Operating Subsidiaries Would Interefere Significantly with Such Banks’ Exercise of Their Statutory Powers.....	18
B. The OCC Engages in Comprehensive and Uniform Regulation of National Banks and Their Operating Subsidiaries. ....	20
C. State and Local Regulation of Operating Subsidiaries Would Impose Undue Burdens on National Banks and Their Customers.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

	Page(s)
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	19
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	2, 3
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	2, 19
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	6
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	4
<i>NationsBank v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 885 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	6

	Page(s)
<i>Tiffany v. Nat’l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1873) .....	2
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	3

***Federal Statutes and Regulations***

12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e)(3).....	7, 21
12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e)(4).....	7
12 C.F.R. § 204.3(a) .....	8
12 C.F.R. § 223.3(w) .....	9
12 C.F.R. § 250.141(c) .....	9
12 C.F.R. § 559.2.....	9
12 C.F.R. § 559.3(n)(1).....	9
12 C.F.R. pt. 202.....	26
12 C.F.R. pt. 226.....	26
12 U.S.C. § 21.....	1
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 36(f)(1)(B).....	22
12 U.S.C. § 84 .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 85 .....	26

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 86 .....	26
12 U.S.C. § 93.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 371c.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 371c-1.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 484(a) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 2601.....	21, 26
12 U.S.C. § 2801.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 4901.....	21, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1601.....	21, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1691.....	21, 26
24 C.F.R. pt. 3500.....	26
Acquisition of Controlling Stock Interest in Subsidiary Operations Corporation, 31 Fed. Reg. 11,459 (Aug. 25, 1966) (to be codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 7) .....	7, 10, 14
Act of Aug. 10, 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-86, 101 Stat. 552 (1987).....	8
Garn-St Germain Depository Institutions Act, Pub. L. No. 97-320, 96 Stat. 1469 (1982).....	8

OCC Regulation on Electronic Activities,  
67 Fed. Reg. 34,992 (May 17, 2002)  
(to be codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 7) .....6

*State Statutes and Regulations*

ALA. CODE § 5-19-6.....24

ALA. CODE § 5-19-20(b) .....25

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 6-906.C .....25

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 6-909.K.....25

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 6-946.C .....25

CAL. CIV. CODE § 1785.20.2.....24

CAL. CIV. CODE § 2955.5.....25

10 CAL. CODE REG. § 1950.204.....25

COLO. REV. STAT. § 5-1-301(26)(c).....25

COLO. REV. STAT. § 5-3-204.....25, 27

COLO. REV. STAT. § 38-40-102.....24

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 49-6d .....24

5 DEL. CODE ANN. § 2231.....24, 27

5 DEL. CODE ANN. § 2242.....25

	Page(s)
FLA. STAT. CH. 494.....	24
GA. CODE ANN. § 7-4-17 .....	25
38 ILL. ADMIN. CODE § 1050.840-.850.....	25
38 ILL. ADMIN. CODE § 1050.1110 .....	24
38 ILL. ADMIN. CODE § 1050.1110, 20, 40-60 .....	25
765 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 915/1.....	25
IOWA CODE § 535.8(2) .....	25
IOWA CODE § 535B.12.....	25
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 9-2208 .....	24
KAN. STAT. ANN. §50-1006 .....	24
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 58-2312 .....	25
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 291.510 .....	24
MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW § 12-105.....	27
MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW § 12-106.....	24
MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW § 12-119.....	24
MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW § 12-120.....	24
MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW § 12-124.1 .....	24
MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW § 12-125 .....	24

	Page(s)
ME. REV. STAT. TIT. 9-A § 2-307(2).....	27
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 445.1605, .1636-.1637 .....	24
MISS. CODE ANN. § 81-18-33 .....	24
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 24-1.1A(a1) .....	24
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 397-A:15 .....	26
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 46:10B-2 .....	25, 26
N.M. STAT. § 56-8-30 .....	25, 26
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 6-d.....	25
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 595-a.....	24
3 N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. § 38.3.....	25
N.Y. GEN. OBLIG. LAW § 5-501 .....	25, 26
N.Y. REAL PROP. TAX LAW § 953(8).....	25
41 PA. STAT. ANN. § 301.....	24-25
TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 157.007 .....	25
VA. CODE ANN. § 6.1-330.71.....	25
10 VA. ADMIN. CODE 5-160-30.....	25
W. VA. CODE § 31-17-9.....	25
WIS. STAT. § 138.052(7e)(b).....	25

*Other Authorities*

Conference of State Bank Supervisors, <i>A Profile of State Chartered Banking</i> , 20th Ed. 2004-2005 .....	9
CONG. GLOBE, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1873 (Apr. 28, 1864) .....	18
Agnes T. Crane, <i>S&amp;P Won't Rate Some Mortgages</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 20, 2003, at B8 .....	27
<i>Current Legal and Regulatory Developments</i> , NAT'L BANKING REV., Dec. 1963 at 264 .....	6
Federal Reserve Rulings Regarding Loan Production Offices and Purchases of Operating Subsidiaries: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th CONG. 28 (1968) .....	10
FFIEC 031, Instructions for Preparation of 031 and 041, available at <a href="http://www.ffiec.gov/forms031.htm">http://www.ffiec.gov/forms031.htm</a> .....	7
FRB Interp. Ltr. No. 3-1177.1 (Aug. 19, 1983).....	9
Cynthia Glassman, <i>Banking Organization: The Debate Surrounding Bank Operating Subsidiaries</i> , BANKING POL'Y REP., May 3, 1999 .....	13, 14, 15
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Annual Report of National Bank Operating Subsidiaries That Do Business Directly with Consumers, available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/consumer/Report%20-%202006.htm">www.occ.treas.gov/consumer/Report%20- %202006.htm</a> .....	11

	Page(s)
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE 15.15 (2002) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 97-536 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3054 .....	9
Testimony of James J. Saxon Before the House Committee on Banking and Currency, June 30, 1965, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, 102ND ANN. REP. 256 (1964) .....	6-7
